

# Purdue Pharma Accessibility Conformance Report WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)

Name of Product/Version: Nalmefene HCL Website

**Report Date:** 4/11/2024

**Product Description:** The Nalmefene HCL website provides information

regarding Nalmefene HCL and its efficacy and safety.

Contact Information: 203-588-8000

**Notes:** Ablr, a third-party accessibility consultant, worked with Purdue Pharma and its Web developers to define a representative sample of User Scenarios/Webpages (Appendix A) to assess the Nalmefene HCL website.

Purdue Pharma and its Web developers reviewed the detailed issue list, prioritized and fixed several items. Exceptions in this document are pending accessibility issues, to be addressed in future product releases to the Nalmefene HCL website.

**Evaluation Methods Used:** Testing was performed with automated and manual testing based on WCAG 2.2 Level AA as well as a range of assistive technologies: Screen readers: JAWS and NVDA, Colour Contrast Analyser, automated testing was also performed.

# **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No)

#### **Terms**

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports**: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable**: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated**: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

# **WCAG 2.2 Report**

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <a href="WCAG 2.2 Conformance">WCAG 2.2 Conformance</a> Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Supports	
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Supports	
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Partially Supports	3 <sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup links are not distinguishable from regular text.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Partially Supports	In mobile mode, once the menu is expanded the user cannot activate the close menu button.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Supports	
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Supports	
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Supports	
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Partially Supports	The Jump to Indication and Usage section link does not receive keyboard focus in a logical order.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	<ul> <li>3<sup>rd</sup> party Cookies – privacy policy link not announced as "privacy policy" and the OK button is announced as "Dismiss Cookie Message".</li> <li>In Firefox only – background videos receive focus and are announced as "blank".</li> <li>3<sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup – when activated the focus does not go into the modal.</li> </ul>
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
<b>2.5.3 Label in Name</b> (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	
3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Partially Supports	3 <sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup form fields do not have permanent labels.
3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)	Supports	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Does not apply	For WCAG 2.0 and 2.1, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		is always supported. See the <u>WCAG 2.0</u> <u>Editorial Errata</u> and the <u>WCAG 2.1</u> <u>Editorial Errata</u> .
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Supports	3 <sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup – the close button is unlabeled.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	3 <sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup – the buttons are white text on light blue
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Supports	
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Supports	
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Partially Supports	Due to regulatory requirements the menu and safety information obscures a good portion of the content on smaller displays
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)	Supports	
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Supports	
<b>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</b> (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	
2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	
2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Supports	
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Partially Supports	3 <sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup – the email error suggestion does not suggest fix.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)	Not Applicable	
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	3 <sup>rd</sup> party Do Not Sell My Information popup – when submitting a form the status messages are not conveyed.

## **Legal Disclaimer (Company)**

This Accessibility Conformance Report ("Report") is provided for informational purposes only and is not intended to be a certification of compliance with the Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 (WCAG 2.2) Neither this Report nor any statement contained in this Report is intended to or shall be construed to create any obligation, express or implied, on the part of Purdue Pharma to modify or render compliant any applicable electronic or information technology.

Although reasonable efforts were made to ensure the reliability of the data provided, Purdue Pharma makes no warranty that the software detailed in this document is fully WCAG 2.2 compliant, and the website at issue and the information reflected in this Report are subject to change at any time without notice.

### **Appendix A**

#### **Pages**

- 1. Home
- 2. Opioid Overdose Crisis
- 3. About Nalmefene
- 4. Administration and Dosing
- 5. Request Information

#### **Workflows**

Request information

- a. Navigate to the Request Information page
- b. Fill out form with and without errors
- c. Note success or error messages

# **Appendix B**

Additional information about the evaluation methods used.

#### **User Agents and Assistive Technologies**

The technology platforms used in the verification:

- Windows 10/Chrome/Firefox
- iOS
- Android

The assistive technologies used in the verification:

- Keyboard
- VoiceOver
- Talkback
- JAWS
- NVDA
- aXe
- Colour Contrast Analyser
- Web Developer Toolbar
- Code Inspection / Dev Tools
- Accessibility Insights for Web
- ANDI
- WAVE